

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

HOUSTON BAPTIST UNIVERSITY,  
EAST TEXAS BAPTIST UNIVERSITY, AND  
WESTMINSTER THEOLOGICAL SEMINARY, PETITIONERS

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL,  
SECRETARY OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ERIC C. RASSBACH  
HANNAH C. SMITH  
DIANA M. VERM  
DANIEL H. BLOMBERG  
ADELE AUXIER KEIM  
*The Becket Fund for  
Religious Liberty*  
*1200 New Hampshire  
Ave., N.W., Ste. 700  
Washington, DC 20036*

KENNETH R. WYNNE  
*Wynne & Wynne, LLP*  
*1021 Main St., Suite 1275  
Houston, TX 77002*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
*Bancroft PLLC*  
*700 New Jersey Ave., N.W.*  
*7th Floor*  
*Washington, DC 20001*  
*(202) 234-0090*  
*pclement@bancroftpllc.com*

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY  
*5215 E. Highway 163*  
*Columbia, MO 65201*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND  
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 4

JURISDICTION ..... 4

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 4

STATEMENT ..... 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 18

I. This case presents an exceptionally  
important question. .... 18

II. The court of appeals’ failure to find a  
substantial burden on religious exercise  
is exceptionally wrong. .... 23

III. Under a correct application of well-established  
precedent, the “accommodation” option for  
satisfying the contraceptive mandate clearly  
fails RFRA’s least restrictive means test. .... 33

CONCLUSION ..... 37

**APPENDICES**

Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (June 22, 2015) ..... 1a

Appendix B: Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas certifying the December 27, 2013 order as a partial final judgment (January 21, 2014) ..... 29a

Appendix C: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas granting summary judgment (December 27, 2013) ..... 31a

Appendix D: Certain statutes and regulations cited ..... 89a

Appendix E: EBSA Form 700 (Aug. 2014)..... 140a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	passim
<i>Burwell v. Reaching Souls Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 14-6028 (10th Cir. argued Dec. 8, 2014) .....	15
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	34
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	36
<i>Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 756 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	26, 33, 34
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2411 (2013) .....	34
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	34
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	35

<i>Hobby Lobby v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	6, 34
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S.Ct. 853 (2015) .....	28, 35
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	33, 34, 35
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	36
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) .....	22
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1022 (2014) .....	10, 21
<i>Michigan Catholic Conference v. Burwell</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1914 (2015) .....	22
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-5368, slip op. (D.C. Cir. May 20, 2015) .....	26, 32, 33, 34
<i>Priests For Life v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	28, 30, 35, 36
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	24, 25, 26, 28

<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	25, 28
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1528 (2015) .....	22
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	27-28, 33, 35
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	27
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 14-2396, 2015 WL 3988356 (7th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2806 (2014) .....	11, 21
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. ---, 2015 WL 3947586 (June 29, 2015).....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 4980D.....	5, 6
26 U.S.C. § 4980H .....	5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1002 .....	14
29 U.S.C. § 1003 .....	14
29 U.S.C. § 1102 .....	9

42 U.S.C. § 18011 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	17, 33
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 .....	4
<b>Regulations</b>	
26 C.F.R. 1.6033-2 .....	6, 14
26 C.F.R. 54.9815-2713AT .....	7, 8
29 C.F.R. 2510.3-16 .....	8, 11
45 C.F.R. 147.131 .....	6
45 C.F.R. 156.50 .....	9
75 Fed. Reg. 34540 (June 17, 2010) .....	5
77 Fed. Reg. 16501 (Mar. 21, 2012) .....	8
78 Fed. Reg. 39870 (July 2, 2013).....	passim
79 Fed. Reg. 51092 (Aug. 27, 2014) .....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Becket Fund for Religious Liberty, <i>HHS Mandate Information Central</i> , <a href="http://www.becket&lt;br/&gt;fund.org/hhsinformationcentral/">http://www.becket fund.org/hhsinformationcentral/</a> .....	19

National Women’s Law Center, *Status of the  
Lawsuits Challenging the Affordable Care  
Act’s Birth Control Coverage Benefit*,  
[http://www.nwlc.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/con  
traceptive\\_coverage\\_litigation\\_status\\_6-24-  
15\\_finalv2.pdf](http://www.nwlc.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/con<br/>traceptive_coverage_litigation_status_6-24-<br/>15_finalv2.pdf)..... 19
